

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NISKANEN CENTER, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 17-676 (JEB)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric R. Glitzenstein
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP
Suite 210
4115 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 588-5206
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DOE HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE RECORDS MAY BE WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION 4 AS “CONFIDENTIAL” OR “PRIVILEGED.”	3
A. THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS DO NOT SATISFY THE CIRCUIT’S EXEMPTION 4 STANDARDS FOR “CONFIDENTIAL” STATUS	3
1. DOE Has Made No Factual Showing That The Documents Were “Voluntarily” Provided.	5
2. DOE’s Contention That The Documents Were “Voluntarily” Submitted Is Based On The Legal Fiction That There Is A Meaningful Distinction Between Between The Council And NCC, Inc.	6
B. DOE HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT ANY OF THE WITHHELD MATERIALS ARE “PRIVILEGED.”	14
II. DOE DID NOT CONDUCT A SEARCH REASONABLY CALCULATED TO UNCOVER ALL RESPONSIVE RECORDS.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Capital Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 498 F.2d 734 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	11, 12
<i>Coffey v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 488 (D.D.C. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)	3, 4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Flynn v. R.C. Title</i> , 353 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 802 F.2d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>In re 1438 Meridian Place, N.W., Inc.</i> , 15 B.R. 89 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1981)	14
<i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11, 13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. Dep’t of Justice Executive Office for U.S. Attorney</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Public Emps. for Envntl. Responsibility. v. U.S. EPA</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 17-652 (BAH), 2018 WL 2464463 (D.D.C. June 1, 2018)	17
<i>Quinn v. Butz</i> , 510 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	12, 14
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5(b)(2)	7
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5(b)(3)	6
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 8(b)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 11,211, 11,212 (Feb. 21, 2017)9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....15
H.R. Rep. 92-107, *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 34912, 12
